mate detection threshold, represented as ZOL
≥ 110, as determined using American Society
for Testing and Materials Standard E 679-91
(Reapproved 1997) at an olfactometer flow
rate of twenty (20) liters per minute; or 

B. At intensities greater than that of
two hundred twenty-five (225) parts per mil-
lion of n-butanol odorant in air, which serves
as the reference scale, as determined by an
olfactometry panel evaluation of a sample of
the odorous air.

(D) The director may require an ambient
air monitoring quality assurance project plan.

[...]

ed and their owners. Records shall be kept for
two (2) years and shall be made available to
the staff director upon request. 

(D) This section shall not apply to a load-
ing installation whose average monthly
throughput of gasoline is less than or equal to
one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) gal-
lons when averaged over the most recent cal-

endar year, provided that the installation
loads gasoline by submerged loading.

1. To maintain the exemption, these
installations shall submit to the staff director
on a form supplied by the department by

[...]

pass operating permit tests.

(12) Owner/Operator Compliance. The
owner or operator of a vapor recovery system
subject to this rule shall�

(A) Operate the vapor recovery system and
the gasoline loading equipment in a manner
that prevents�

1. Gauge pressure from exceeding four
thousand five hundred (4,500) pascals (eigh-
teen inches (18") of H2O) in the delivery ves-
sel;

2. A reading equal to or greater than one
hundred percent (100%) of the lower explo-
sive limit (LEL), measured as propane at two
point five (2.5) centimeters from all points on
the perimeter of a potential leak source when

[...]

analysis or determination of product quality
and commercial acceptance (such as research
facilities, pilot plant operations and laborato-
ries) unless�

1. The operation is an integral part of
the production process; or 

2. The emissions from the operation
exceed three hundred sixty-three kilograms
(363 kg) (eight hundred 800 lbs.) in any cal-
endar month. 

(2) Definitions of certain terms specified in
this rule may be found in 10 CSR 10-6.020.

(3) Operating Equipment and Operating
Procedure Requirements.

(A) The owner or operator of a synthesized

[...]

subject to this rule shall�

1. Provide a vapor recovery system or
equivalent control that is ninety percent
(90%) or more effective in reducing daily
average emissions from truck or railcar deliv-
eries to storage tanks with capacities greater
than seven thousand five hundred (7,500)
liters (two thousand (2,000) gallons) that
store VOC with vapor pressures greater than
28.0 kPa (4.1 psi) at twenty degrees Celsius
(20°C); and 

2. Install pressure/vacuum conservation
vents set at ±0.2 kPa on all storage tanks that
store VOC with vapor pressures greater than

[...]

tions located within the geographical area,
regardless of where the vehicles are regis-
tered.

(B) The following vehicles are exempt
from this rule:

1. Model year vehicles prior to 1971;
2. Motor vehicles with a manufacturer�s

gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) in
excess of eight thousand five hundred (8,500)
pounds;

3. Diesel powered vehicles;
4. Hydrogen powered vehicles;
5. Vehicles powered solely by electric

motors;
6. Vehicles powered solely by alternative

fuels without test procedures established by
federal regulation;

7. Motorcycles and motortricycles;